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AUDIOCTRL(5:0)

CHARGER

COMP_VIDEO

FM_ANT

SLOWAD(6:0)

USB_ACI(7:0)

XAUDIO(7:0)

FM_ANT

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

I2C(1:0)

LPRFCLK_I

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

PCM(3:0)

PUSL(7:0)

WLAN_BT(6:0)

BLUETOOTH

schematic

BT_ANT

BT_TEST(15:0)

LPRFCLK_I

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

PCM(3:0)

PUSL(7:0)

WLAN_BT(6:0)

WLAN_CMT(7:0)

empty
BT_FM

AUDIO(8:0)

BT_ANT

CBUS(3:0)

WLAN

gen2.5

BT_ANT

LPRFCLK_I

PUSL(7:0)

WLAN_BT(6:0)

WLAN_CMT(7:0)

CAMERA

siiri camera

CAM_CTRL_CMT(8:0)

CCP_CMT(3:0)

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

I2C(1:0)

PUSL(7:0)

SPI_CMT(5:0)

GPSCLK

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

PUSL(7:0)

FM_ANT

FM_ANT

COMP_VIDEO

COMP_VIDEO

FCI_CMT(3:0)

MMC(14:0) LPRFCLK_I

PCM(3:0)

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

LPRFCLK_I

DIG_AUDIO(5:0)

FCI_CMT(3:0)

PUSL(7:0)

I2S_CMT_AUDIO(5:0)

PUSL(7:0)

WLAN_CMT(7:0)

PUSL(7:0)

FCI_CMT(3:0)

FM_ANT

WLAN_CMT(7:0)

PCM(3:0)

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

USB_ACI(7:0)

SLOWAD(6:0)

KEYB_CMT(20:0)

MESSI_CMT(25:0)

MESSI_CMT(25:0)

SPI_CMT(5:0)

SPI_CMT(5:0)

SPI_CMT(5:0)

USB_ACI(7:0)
USB_ACI(7:0)

DMIC(4:0)

I2C(1:0)

AUDIOCTRL(5:0)

XAUDIO(7:0)

BETTYIO(3:0)

AUDIOCTRL(5:0)

PUSL(7:0)

USB_ACI(7:0)

HS_USB(12:0)

SIM(6:0)

MMC(14:0)

LPRFCLK_I

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

PCM(3:0)

I2C(1:0)

PUSL(7:0)

I2C(1:0)

CBUS(3:0)

PUSL(7:0)

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

AUDIO(8:0)

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

PUSL(7:0)

AUDIO(8:0)

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

PUSL(7:0)

AUDIO(8:0)
AUDIO(8:0)

H_BRIDGE(3:0)
H_BRIDGE(3:0)

SIM(6:0)
SIM(6:0)

XAUDIO(7:0)
XAUDIO(7:0)

SLOWAD(6:0)
SLOWAD(6:0)

CHARGER
CHARGER

JTAG(6:0)
JTAG(6:0)

ETM(16:0)

TSI_CMT(2:0)

WLAN_CMT(7:0)

GPS_CMT(3:0)

RFID_CMT(1:0)

PUSL(7:0)

CCP_CMT(3:0)

VISSI_CMT(27:0)

LOSSI_CMT(5:0)

CAM_CTRL_CMT(8:0)

I2C(1:0)

PWRONX

SLOWAD(6:0)

I2C(1:0)

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

IRDA_CMT(2:0)

FCI_CMT(3:0)

KEYB_CMT(20:0)

 



2 STATUS

Close to pin G1

2p7’s only if matching needed

J6310 can be moved to M7/C14 if layout easier

Alternate fiducial config in comp 4396277|FIDUS
Fiducials 90 degrees rotated

MODE[4:0] = 10000
for 38.4 MHz

May be replace with V25 preregulated
supply to power V2 and V2X LDOs

SleepCLK
WLAN RESET X
WLAN SPI DOUT (HOST)
WLAN SPI CSX

WLAN SPI CLK
IRQ

WLAN CLK REQUEST

1 RF_ACTIVE
WLAN SPI DIN (HOST)

3 Frequency

0 TX_CONF

GND

GND

GND

100n
2351017

C6351

2316001

C6330
2u2

2
0
5
7

GNDGND

J6304

GND

GND

1
3
4

C6302

2351039
1u5

6p8

GND

V18_WLAN_DIG

GND

VIO_WLAN

2320532

C6396

220p
2320633

C6335

GND

GND

C6338

2320552
47p

V18_WLAN_DIG

GND

VBAT_WLAN

J6308

100n

GND

GND

GND

C6328

2351017

2u2
2316001

C6303

C6380

GND

V12_WLAN_CORE

GND

J6305

0p5

GND

VIO_WLAN

GND

V18_WLAN_DIG

4n
7H

L6
30

1

Wlan_standby1

GND

V28_WLAN_RF

V18_WLAN_VCO

1

GND

VBAT_WLAN

1u0
2351009

C6307

GND

100n
2351017

C6350

GND

C6354

2351017
100n

6p8
2320532

C6399

6p8
2320532

C6308

GND

OUTIN

V28_WLAN_RF

In
 R

2

VIO

Z6300

4551081

2450MHz

X
63

00

In
 C

1

GND

C6398

2320532
6p8

GND

GND

R6301

1430778

10k

C6353

2351017
100n

not_assembled
C6352

2351108
1p0

C6360

2351017
100n

C6301

2351039
1u5

GND

5650509W6300

2320532
6p8

V18_WLAN_RF

Z6302

W=0.35
L=

J6314

C6397

C6329

2320538
12p

R6 VDD_VCO
R7 VCO_CAP

V1OUTR8

RSRV_NCR9

RSRV_NCR15
R16 RSRV_NC

R2 V2XOUT
V2XOUTR3

R4 V2OUT

VBATV2R5

P9

RSRV_NCR1

R10GP2_8

SPI_CLKR11

UART_SIN R12

R13RF_ACTIVE

GP2_9 R14
V2XOUTP3

V2OUTP4

P5 VBATV2

V1OUTP6
P7 V1OUT

V1OUTP8 GP1_4

SPI_DIN
SPI_CSXP12

P13STATUS
TX_CONF P14

P15 HOST_IRQ

P16 RSRV_NC

VBATV2XP2

N3 FB_V2X
FB_V2N4

VBATN5

VBATV1N7

N8 VDD_CORE

VBATV2XP1

P11

LB_VPA N10

VDD_COREN11

N12 VHIO

N14GPI_15

GP2_10 N15

N16GP1_13

VBATV2XN2

M4

M5 VDD_QLO

VBATV4M6

POR_V2O M7

LF_XTAL_INM8

VDDAM9
M11UART_SOUT

PA_DET0 M12

M13 DAT2

M14 SPI_DOUT

VDD_COREM15

RX_VDDM3

POR_V4O

L14 RSRV_NC

L16 VHIO

RSRV_NCL6

L7GP1_2

L9I_TEST+

FREQ M10

RSRV_NC K7

RSRV_NC K8

LB_LNA_IN+L1

L10I_TEST-

L11Q_TEST-

RSRV_NCL12

RSRV_NCL13

Q_TEST+ K10

RSRV_NCK11

RSRV_NCK12
K13 RSRV_NC

VDDDK15

RSRV_NC K5
K6RSRV_NC

H14RSRV_NC
RSRV_NC H15

J14 VDD_CORE

J15RSRV_NC

J16 VDDD_ADC

K1 LB_LNA_IN-

RSRV_NC
RSRV_NC G13

RSRV_NC G14
G15RSRV_NC

VDDDG16

RSRV_NC H12
H13RSRV_NC

F5RSRV_NC
RSRV_NC F6

RSRV_NC F7

F8 MODE3
MODE2F9

LB_TX_OUT G1

G12

MODE0F11

F12RSRV_NC
RSRV_NC F13

F14RSRV_NC
F15RSRV_NC

GPIO_0 F4

TX_VDD

E4PA_BIAS24

E5RSRV_NC
RSRV_NC E6

RSRV_NC E7

E8 VDDA

VDD_COREF10

E1 TX_VDD

MODE1E10

E12 VDDD_ADC

RSRV_NC E13
E14RSRV_NC

RSRV_NC E15

E2

D3PA_RREF

VDD_BIASD5

RSRV_NC D6
D7RSRV_NC

VDDDD8

D9 VDDD_DAC

MODE4

D13 OSC_EN

D14 VDD_CORE

VDDDD15

GP2_11 D16

SW1 D2

V4OUTN6

VI2CC4

C5 POWER_UP

RSRV_NC C6
C7RSRV_NC

VDDA_PLLD1

D10 RSRV_NC

D12

C13 VDD_CORE

C14POR_V2I

GP2_13 C15
GP2_12 C16

SW4 C2

C3 PMU_SDA

B4
B5STANDBY2

POR_V4I B6

B7RSRV_GND

RSRV_NC B8

B9 EESDA
C1SW3

TCK B13

B14 VDD_CORE

B15 SER_MODE

B16RSRV_NC

B2SW2

PMU_SCLB3

STANDBY1

GP2_2

RSRV_NC A8

A9 EESCL

B1RSRV_NC

B10 SCL

B11TRSTn

B12TMS

RSRV_NC A16

A2RSRV_NC

A3 VDIG

A4 V4_OUT_SEL

PMU_RSET A5
A6PMU_CREF

A7

RSRV_NC A1

SDAA10

TDI A11

TDO A12

REF_CLKA13

A15RSRV_NC

0R
R6302

4390002

N6300
STLC4560

GND PINS= GND

V18_WLAN_DIG

GND

R6303
39R

R6350

J6303

GND

V28_WLAN_RF

VBAT_WLAN

1430726
100R

GND

GND

VBAT

GND

22u
2351037

C6300

7TRSW-M

8BTH

9ANSW-M

GND

V18_WLAN_DIG

PA_EN15

GND16

2 TXIN

3 GND

RXIN-4

RXIN+5 TRSW-P 6

1

ANSW-P 10

OUT 11

P_DETECT12

13 VCC

NC 14

VBAT_WLAN

17=
4396277

N6301
RF5924_ES3.5

GND

GND

R6300

Wlan_standby2

GND

V18_WLAN_VCO

0
2
1
3

1438723
1M0

V18_WLAN_RF

V12_WLAN_CORE

PUSL(7:0)

LPRFCLK_I

WLAN_CMT(7:0)

WLAN_BT(6:0)

BT_ANT

 



PCLK2P
PCLK2N

PDATA2P

MSCL
MSDA

Camera Regulator

CAM_CLK

STV_PDN

CAM_VCTRL

CCPDaN

CCPClkP

LDO_EN

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

SMIA85 Cam holder

Separate caps recommended

LDO_STBY

CCPDaP

4377443

SYSCLK

VCAMDIG

GND

VCAP

Vdigital

Vanalog
XSHUTDOWN

PDATA2N

CCPClkN

10n
C1560

100p
not_assembled

GND

100p
C1568

not_assembled

C1569

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

13
14

2

VBAT

SOCKET COMPACT ON-BOARD FOR SMIA85

5407331

X1550

GND

1

10
11
12

GND

C1558
100n

100n
C1559

4k
7

R
15

67

3

VCAMDIG

VCAMDIG

GND

L1
55

0

60
0R

/1
00

M
H

z

4k7
R1551

GND

3

1

C1552
220n

1uH
3649176

L1553

GND

10n
C1562

1u0

C1555

0R

GND

0
R1552

0

0

C1561
10n

27p

C1556

VCAMDIG

GND GND

GND
4u7

2320505

C1557

2

GND

J1552

GND

GND

VCAMDIG

GND

2

GND

R1550
4k7

10u
C1564

GND

CAMERA

GND

GND

040-042411

A3300
9500489

ACCELER. CAN

K4

PIEZO2K5

K7 GPIO5

VDD_GPIOK9

1

C1563
4u7

J5

J7 GPIO6

J8 DC_GPIO

J9 GPIO2

K1VANA

K10 GPIO1

K2ADC_IN

K3AGND

LDO_EN

H5

H6 PIEZO1

H7 GPIO7

H8 GPIO4

VDD1V2J1

J10 GPIO0

VDD1V8J2
J4 VDD1V8

VDD_PIEZO

G3

GPIO3G8

SSDA G9

H1PDATA1P

H10SSCL

H2PDATA1N
H3PCLK1P

LDO_STBY H4

1V2_OUT

PCLK2P E2
F1PDATA2N

VDD1V8/2V8F10

F2PDATA2P

SYSCLK F8

VDD1V8G1

G2 DC1V8

PCLK1N

C2

C4 HCLKP

MSCL C5

TDO C6
C9 VDD1V8/2V8

HDATAPD1

HDATAND2

HCLKND3

PCLK2N E1

TMS

DC1V8/2V8A5

A6 VDD1V2

PDN A7

A9 TEST

B1TCK
TDI B3

B4 VDD1V2
MSDA

GNDK8,A8,C1,J3,F3,H9,J6,E3,K6=

D1550
STV0984N

A1RST

TMS_OCI A2

RST_DIR A3

A4

GND

0R

R1556

27p

C1553

GND

100n

C1554

1

GND

GND

VAUX

100k
R1555

4

VCAMDIG

VCAMDIG

C1565

2320760
4n7

U//U

4348537

N1552
LM3677TLX-1.82_NOPB

A1 Vin

GNDA3

SW B2

C1EN

FB C3

GND

GND

J1550

not_assembled

C1570
100p

I2C(1:0)

CCP_CMT(3:0)

CAM_CTRL_CMT(8:0)

CAM_CTRL_CMT(8:0)

 



UART_RTS
UART_TX
UART_RX
UART_CTS

PCM_IN (BT)

BTH_CLK_REQ

UART_RTS

UART_CTS

BT_HOSTWAKE

UART_TX

BT_RESETX

UART_RX

BT_WAKEUP

PCM_SYNC

PURX

PCM_IN (Rapido)
PCM_OUT (Rapido)

SLEEPCLK

0

9PCM_OUT (BT)

WLAN_TX_CONFX
WLAN_RF_ACTIVE
WLAN_STATUS
WLAN_FREQ

PCM_CLK

UART_WAKE

PURX
SLEEPCLK1

10

6

0

3

2

0
2

3

2
1
0

4

1

2

11
0
1

3
4
5

14
15
16

SPI(3:0)

12

7

1
2

schematic

ANT_BTH

BC4_TEST(3:0)G_LPRF(23:0)

LPRFCLK

PUSL(3:0)

5

0
8

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

WLAN_BT(6:0)

PCM(3:0)

PUSL(7:0)

BT_TEST(15:0)

BT_ANT

LPRFCLK_I

WLAN_CMT(7:0)

7

6

3  



UART_RX

WLAN_FREQ

PCM_SYNC

SPI_CLK

PCM_OUT

SYSCLK

BT_RESETX

PURX

WLAN_STATUS
WLAN_FREQ

SEE NOTE 2

BT_RESETX

WLAN_TX_CONFX

PCM_CLK

BT_WAKEUP

UART_CTS_P

BTH_CLK_REQ

UART_WAKE

BT_WAKEUP

SLEEPCLK

SPI_CSB

TEST_EN

WLAN_RF_ACTIVE

REMOVE FOR MINIMUM PWB AREA
- REMOVED -

- REMOVED -

UART_RTS
UART_TX

UART_WAKE

PCM_OUT

NOTE: T6030 PINS 2 & 5 ARE NC

UART_RX

UART_RTS

UART_CTS

C6041 IS OPTIONAL FOR TEST

WLAN_RF_ACTIVE

LNA_ENABLE

SPI_MOSI

UART_TX

WLAN_STATUS

UART_CTS

PCM_CLK SLEEPCLK

PCM_IN

PURX

AUX_DAC

PCM_SYNC

PA_ENABLE

WLAN_TX_CONFX

BTH_CLK_REQ

3n3H
3646047

L6031

SPI_MISO

PCM_IN

2

GND

J6008

2320514

C6052

VIO_BTH_1V8

VBAT_BTH

1p2

10k

VBAT

VIO

2
15
1
6

11

VBAT_BTH

1430778

R6034

GND

16
15
14
12
11

12
16
14

0

GND

7
10
8
9

C6034

2320778
10n

J6009

C6032 0

GND

2320560
100p

10

1
0

9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

10
0k

14
30

80
4

R
60

37

C6036

2320778
10n

GND

2320604

T6030

4580043
LDB182G4505C-110

1

3
4

6

C6039
18p

18p
C6031

VIO_BTH_1V8

6
3
5
4

2320604

C6055

2351009
1u0

22nH

GND

GND

L6032

3646063

R6031

1430778

C6051

2320508
1p0

GND

10k

VIO_BTH_1V8

GND

GND

C6040

2351009
1u0

10n
2320778

C6035

1430691

R6032

2R2

2320778

C6033

GND

L6030

3646047
3n3H

10n10n

J6014

C6038

2320778

J6011
J6012
J6013

R
60

30

14
30

77
8

GND

G5NC
G6NC

NC G7

GND

GND

10
k

F4PIO1

F5 SPI_CLK
SPI_CSBF6

SPI_MISOF7

G1PIO2
PIO3 G2

G3 VSS_PADS

VDD_PIO G4

E3PIO0

E4 SPI_MOSI

E5PIO5

E6PIO4

RESETBE7

PIO9 F1

AUX_DACF2

F3PIO8

D2 RF_IN

D3 TEST_EN

PIO7 D4PCM_OUTD5

VDD_PADS D6

PIO6 D7

E1 RF_B
RF_AE2

PCM_INB7

C1 VSS_RADIO
VDD_RADIO C2

VREG_EN C3

C4AIO0

C5 PCM_SYNC

C6VDD_CORE
VSS_DIGC7

A6 UART_CTS

A7 UART_RTS

B1 VSS_VCO
VDD_VCO B2

VSS_ANAB3

B4AIO2
UART_TXB5

B6 PCM_CLK

3

4376495

N6030
BC4-ROM1.0RDL

VREG_IN A2

A3 XTAL_IN

A4VDD_ANA

UART_RXA5

1u5
2351039

C6037

LPRFCLK

ANT_BTH

2
0

PUSL(3:0)
PUSL(3:0)

G_LPRF(23:0)

G_LPRF(23:0)

 



FM_ANT

SLOWAD(6:0)

USB_ACI(7:0)

XAUDIO(7:0)

2000-2059

2060-2069

2070-2099

siiri tabby

BATTERY_CONN

SLOWAD(6:0)

7pin

PROD_TEST_PATTERN

USB_ACI(7:0)

siiri sys conn

SYS_CONN

AUDIOCTRL(5:0)

CHARGER

COMP_VIDEO

XAUDIO(7:0)

USB_ACI(7:0)

SLOWAD(6:0)

CHARGER

AUDIOCTRL(5:0)

FM_ANT

COMP_VIDEO

 



BTEMP NTC 

5469657

C2072

GND GND

47p

1820051

R2071
-t

C2070
47p14V/50V

R2070
47k

eu

1 +
GND2
BSI3

GND

VBAT

3

BGND

X2070

150u_6V3
2611822

C2071

2

GND

SLOWAD(6:0)

GND 



CLK
TXD

Traceability pad

BB5.0 have defined 7-pin test pad pattern

X2060

1

G
N

D

RXD

RXD2

1
3
0

GND

VPP

2

VBUS

6
7

8

USB_ACI(7:0)

J2060

1
2

3
4 



MIC2P

Bypass for N2001

Place Z2001 near to X2001 connector

Route mic lines "differentially"

AVPaEn

XEARL

MIC2N

HEADINT

NOTE: This sheet requires AVILMA with external 2k bias resistor in VILMA sheet

HS_MIC

2.5mm AV CONNECTOR

HS_GND

PLUG_DET

XEARR

AVPlugDet
AVECICtrl

HS_EAR_R

HS_EAR_L

PRODUCTION TESTING
FOR FM RADIO

FOR CHARGER
PRODUCTION TESTING

C2000

GNDGND

VOUT

27p
C2001

GND

GND

0u47
2351025C2004

470n

GND

GND

SVSS D3
D4PVSS

R
20

01

10
0k

C1P

_SDRB1
B2 _SDL

NC B3

PGNDB4

C1 INL

C2OUTR

NC C3

C4C1N

SVDDD1

OUTL D2

2.0A

VOUT

N2000

4346269

TPA4411YZHR

INRA1

SGNDA2

PVDDA3

A4

C2015
100n

F2000

not_assembled

R
20

00
E

S
D

A
18

-1
F

2
K

A

220R/100MHz

L2000

C20172351025
0u47

2

3

4
6

7

C2008
18p

C2009

GND

18p

GND

J2002

J2004

J2003

27p
C2002

R
20

06

10
k

2u2

GND

VIO

C2007

C2005

2u2
C2006

VIO

GND

2u2

N2001
TS5A6542YZTR

2,8= GND
5= VOUT

1 NO

3 NC

4VIOIN6

COM 7

GND

10

2 GND

3 Mic

4 Right
5 Left

6 Sw

7
8
9

Z2001

W=0.10
L=

DC JACK

X2001

5469665

HS JACK

1 GND

R
20

02

14
V

/5
0V

L2003

J2000

VOUT

J2001

0

100nH

GND

1
2

10n
C2014

10n
C2013

GND

10k

R2009

100n
C2012

10
0k

GND GND
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C2231 between pins VBATH and GNDH
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WTXDET
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External SMPS for VIO & VDRAM
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WATCHDOG ENABLE

Note: With SleepClk line should be used Near-End Star Cluster topology,

VIBRAN

It is very important these branches are equal lenght and the star point

which means that every conponent has own branch so they are not chained.
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Control for LCD LEDs

To LCD LEDs To Keyboard LEDs
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GND

R2303 for LED current tuning
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Pads for 0603 current measurement resistor
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BT/WLAN Clk from RF
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Antenna tuning load
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